












'altimore County, Marylanfj 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S -COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

-People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel 

November 18, 2005 

.~~(cIU\YIlEIDJ 
Kathleen Bianco, Administrator NOV i 8 2005 
County Board of Appeals BALTIMORE COUNTY 
of Baltimore County BOARD OF APPEALS 

Old Courthouse, Room 49 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204' 

Re: In the Matter of: George R. Norris, Inc by David Cook, 
Vice President, Petitioner 
Case Nos.: 99-S12-SPHA & OS-447-SPHA 

Dear Ms. Bianco: 

Enclosed please find a Joint Motion to Remand for filing with regard the above-
referenced c~e, along with a proposed order. . 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, . _ . 

{2~'9J~ 
6­
Carole S. De~ ­
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore 

County 

CSD\rmw 

Enclosures 


cc: David Karceski, Esquire 
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. RE: PETITION FOR SPEICAL HEARING * BEFORE THE COUNTY 

AND VARIANCE 
901 Merritt Blvd & 1123 Old North Point Road * BOARD OF APPEALS 
SE/S Merritt Blvd, 650' SWell Old North Point Rd 

and 561' S North Point Boulevard * FOR 

12th Electi~n & t h Councilmanic Districts 

Legal Owner(s): George R Norris, Inc '" BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioner(s) 
* 99-512,.SPHA 

* * * *'" '" * * * '" * * * 

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE COUNTY * 
AND VARIANCE 
901 Merritt Boulevard; NE/side Merritt BOARD OF APPEALS '" 
Boulevard, 2000' N German Hill Road 

12th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts FOR
'" 
Legal Owner(s): David N. Cook, VP Norris Ford 
Contract Purchaser(s): David N. Cook, President BALTIMORE COUNTY '" 
Norris Colonial, LLC d/b/a Norris Honda 

Petitioner(s) 05-447-SPHA'" 


* * '" * * * * * * * '" '"
'" 
REMAND ORDER TO ZONING COMMISSIONER 

This matter comes before this Board on appeal in two cases filed by the People's Counsel 

for Baltimore County from decisions of the Zoning Commissioner dated June 9, 2005 and 

August 20, 1999 in which the subject request for variances and special hearings were approved. 

In both cases, People's Counsel filed timely appeals to this Board. 

On /Vove"'16eI""/~;A(the parties submitted a Joint Motion for Remand. The purpose 
t 

of the Motion is to afford the Zoning Commissioner the opportunity to consider a revised site 

plan and specified conditions in both cases. 
,:.-~. 

Upon consideration of said request for REMAND, therefore, it is this;~ .<i day of 

'Itr'i:--£ nil) . ".' ,2005, by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that said request be and is hereby GRANTED; and it is further 

5 



e, 
Case No. 99-512 SPHA and Case No. 05-447-SPHA' 

ORDERED that the above captioned cases are REMANDED to the Zoning 

Commissioner for Baltimore County for proceedings and further review consistent with the 

purposes stated in the Joint Motion for Remand, 

~e Mohler _. f\ 
ij.) \" .r: '\) ~ 
v j \:-~~. -~ 
Margaret Brassil, Ph.D. 
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RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPEICAL HEARING BEFORE THE COUNTY * 
AND VARIANCE 
901 Merritt Blvd & 1123 Old North Point Road BOARD OF APPEALS* 
SEIS Merritt Blvd, 650' SW cll Old North Point Rd 

and 561' S North Point Boulevard FOR
* 
lih Election & t h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): George R. Norris, Inc * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioner( s) 
* 	 99-512-SPHA 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * 
RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE COUNTY 

AND VARIANCE 
901 Merritt Boulevard; NElside Merritt BOARD OF APPEALS* 	 r:ii:\ 
Boulevard, 2000' N German Hill Road 

12th Election & t h Councilmanic Districts FOR . ~
* 
Legal Owner(s): David N. Cook, VP Norris Ford 
Contract Purchaser(s): David N. Cook, President * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Norris Colonial, LLC d/bla Norris Honda 

petitioner( s) . * 05-447-SPHA 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * * * * 
REMAND ORDER TO ZONING COMMISSIONER 

This matter comes before this Board on appeal in two cases filed by the People's Counsel 

for Baltimore County from decisions of the Zoning Commissioner dated June 9, 2005 and 

August 20, 1999 in which the subject request for variances and special hearings were approved. 

In both cases, People's Counsel filed timely appeals to this Board. 

0,11' /Youe"" 6e,.-/,f.?.t(the parties submitted a Joint Motion for Remand. The purpose 
; 	 r-

of the Motion is to afford the Zoning Commissioner the opportunity to consider a revised site 

plan and specified conditions in both cases. 

Upon consideration of said request for REMAND, therefore, it is this __ day of 

_______, 2005, by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

ORDERED that said request be and is hereby GRANTED; and it is further 
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RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPEICAL HEARING * BEFORE THE COUNTY . 
AND VARIANCE 
901 Merritt Blvd & 1123 Old North Point Road BOARD OF APPEALS* 
SE/S Merritt Blvd, 6S0' SW c/l Old North Point Rd 
and S61' S North Point Boulevard * FOR 
12th Election & i h Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): George R. Norris, Inc * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

·Petitioner( s) 
* 	 99-S12-SPHA . 

* 	 * * * * * * * * * * * * 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE COUNTY* 
AND VARIANCE 
901 Merritt Boulevard; NE/side Merritt * BOARD OF APPEALS 
Boulevard, 2000' N German Hill Road 
12th Election & i h Councilmanic Districts FOR* 
Legal Owner(s): David N. Cook, VP Norris Ford 
Contract Purchaser(s): David N. Cook, President * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Norris Colonial, LLC d/b/a Norris Honda 

Petitioner( s) * OS-447-SPHA .00
* 	 * * * * * * * * 

1 

* * * 

JOINT MOTION TO REMAND 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County and Petitioners, by their attorneys Robert A. 

Hoffman and David H. Karceski and Venable, LLP, move to remand this case to the Z~ning 

Commissioner, and state as follows: 

1. 	 People's Counsel appealed the June 9, 200S approval of the sign variances in 
Case OS-447-SPHA. The sign request is in conjunction with a proposed new car 
Honda dealership, and a proposed special exception for an existing used car 
dealership, in addition to the existing Ford new car dealership 

2. 	 There is pending before the County Board of Appeals Case 99-S12-SPHA for sign 
variances for the same site. At that time, a new car Ford dealership was operating 
at the site; Petitioner sought a postponement· in order to seek rezoning to Business 
Roadside (B.R.) for ll23 Old North Point Road, which was granted in the 
Comprehensive Zoning Map Process in 2000 as Issue # 7-039. . 

3. 	 The parties desire to address both pending cases in this remand. 
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4. 	 The site consists of two separate parcels, 90 I Merritt Boulevard which is split 
zoned BLlBM, on which the new car Ford and Honda dealerships will operate, 
and 1123 Old North Point Road, zoned BR, on which a Budget Used Car. 
dealership operates and for which a special exception will be requested. 

5. 	 Upon further review and discussions, Petitioners' attorney and People's Counsel 
agree that the Petition for Variance in Case 05-447 SPHA shall be amended to 
revise the request as follows for the Merritt Boulevard property: 

(a) A variance for a single freestanding enterprise sign accessory to the 
Honda dealership, with an area of 64 sq. ft in lieu of the permitted 50 
sq. ft.; Petitioner agrees to comply with the height limitation of 25 ft. 
in BCZR 450A.5.(g). . . 

(b) A variance for directional signage with sign face areas 	of 12 square 
feet, 66 square feet and 16 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square 
feet per sign .. 

(c) A variance for three wall-mounted enterprise Honda signs on the front 
fal(ade in lieu of two wall-mounted enterprise signs. 

(d) Petitioner agrees to withdraw the three variances for two freestanding 
signs with face areas of 100 sq. ft. and 71.5 sq. ft, and for a height for 
variance of 31 ft. 

6. . 	 Petitioner agrees the two existing Ford freestanding signs and any other existing 
signs on the Merritt Boulevard property are nonconforming and subject to BCZR 
450, including but not limited to the ·abatement provisions in BCZR 450.8. D., and 
that no variances are being requested or granted for these signs. 

7. 	 People's Counsel does not take a position on the variances for directional signage 
in paragraph 5 (b) as not being in the public interest in this case. 

8. 	 People's Counsel cannot consent to the variances for the wall-mounted signs 
requested in paragraph 5 (c) in light of the Circuit Court decision in Case 03-C­
04-3662, attached hereto, pending before the Court of Special Appeals. 

9. 	 Upon further review and discussions, Petitioners' attorney and People's Gounsel 
agree that the Petitions in Case 99-512 SPHA shall be amended to revise the 
request as follows: 

(a) The Petition for Variance for the three freestanding signs shall be withdrawn; 
the two Ford freestanding signs are nonconforming and have been addressed 
in paragraph 6; the third freestanding sign is addressed in paragraph 9c below. 

(b) The Petitioner agrees to promptly apply for a special exception to operate a 
used car dealership for 1123 Old North Point Road for a Budget Used Car 
dealership, under BCZR 236A. 
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(c) Petitioner agrees the freestanding sign presently located on the aforesaid Old 
North Point Road property, and any .other existing signs on this property, are 
nonconforming, and subject to BCZR 450, including but not limited to -the 
abatement provisions in BCZR 450.8. D., and that no variances are being 
requested or granted for these signs. . . 

(d) The Petition for Special Hearing to amend Case 97-445-A shall be granted to 
the extent necessary to comport with the relief requested in this Joint Motion 
to Remand . 

., 
10. 	 Petitioner agrees to amend its site plan in accordance with this Motion and to 

submit the same to the Zoning Commissioner if the Joint Order to Remand is 
approved by the CBA. . 

11. 	 People's Counsel is satisfied that the revised petition and site plan will be in the 
public interest. 

12. 	 The most efficient way to present the revised petition for review is to present it to 
the Zoning Commissioner, who is familiar with the case, for a hearing and for an 
Amended Order. 

WHEREFORE, People's Counsel and Petitioner request that the case be remanded to the 

Zoning Commissioner for further proceedings consistent with this Motion. 

k~&2/~
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
People's Counsel for B~ltimore County 

Da· H. Karceski, Esquire 
Venable, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Carole S. De io, Esquire' Attorney for Petitioners 
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore 
County 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 47 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
41O-887~2188 

t. ~-t.tI.r A.I{~II-- I,A,(. 
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 
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AUTO PROPERTIES LLC . IN THE* 
Petitioner CIRCUIT COURT * 

V. 
PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR FOR* 

BALTlMORE eOUNTY 
Respondent * BALTlMORE 

IN THE MATTER OF AUTO PROPER­ COUNTY* 
TlES LLC FOR SIGN V ARlANCES . 
AT BAST.A VENUE AND HAR­ CASE NO.* 
FORD ROAD, ON APPEALFROM 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF 3-C-04-003662 AE * 
APPEALS FORBALTlMORE 
COUNTY * 

* .. * *.* * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER OF COURT 

Petitioner is the owner of a property comprising some 4.162 acres, located 

the northeast comer ofHarford Road and 1-695 Exit 3IB, on which is a Honda 

motor vehicle dealership trading as Heritage Honda. Vehicular access to the . 

dealership is not available directly from Harford Road due to the parcel's proximity 
. . 

to the exit ramp of1-695; motorists must turn easterly into East Avenue from 

Harford Road to approach. the dealership at' 3001 East Avenue. Having relocated 

the former Griffith Honda from York Road in Towson to the new site, Petitioner 

. filed on April 25, 2002 a Petition for Variance with the Zoning Commissioner of 

Baltimore CmJflty, requesting the following variances: 

l. "[T]o permit a double-faced illurnillated freestanding enterprise 
. sign with a height of 30 feet in lieu of the maximum height of25 feet, 

and to permit ail area/face of 100 square feet in lieu of the maximum 
arefVface of 50 square feet. (Total area for both faces is 200 square 
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feet);" . 

2. 	 "and to permit frontage on a highway without pedestrian or 
vehjcular· access;" 

3. 	 . "and ... to permit the continued use of three (3Yexisting 
illuminated wall-mounted entei-prise signs (accessory to a new 
vehicle dealership), in lieu of the maximum 0 signs permited." 
(sic) 	 . 

The purpqse of the second request is not clear to the Court, nor is it clear that 

it is the proper subject of a variance request, buht seems likely to be based upon the 

language contained in the table of sign regulatiOlls in Section 450 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") pertaining to free-standing signs in the B.M. 

and other zones, permitting such signs of 100 square feet "if the premises has more 

. than 300 feet offrontage". "Frontage" is defIned in Section 450.3 as follows: "A 

lot line of a premises which is co-terminous with a right-of~way line of a highway to 

which the premises has or would be allowed pedestrian or vehiclilar access." This 

request appears not to have been pursued before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 
, 	 . 

and was not mentioned by him in his ruling, in which he granted the other requested 

vanances. 

On December 2, 2003, a hearing was conducted by the County Board of 

. Appeals ("CBA"), and on March 8,2004, after public deliberations were held on 

January 27; the CBA entered an Opinion unanimously denying all of the requests, 

giving rise to the' Petitioner's application for Judicial Review. Counsel appeared in 

tIus Court on August 11) 2004 to argue the matter. 

SCOPE OF REVIEW 

The scope ofjudicial review is narrow. The Court must affirrnthe decision of 
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the administrative agency where it is fairly debatable with respect to the agency's 


findings of fact a.nd inferences drawn therefrom. See Board ofPhysicians Quality 


Assurance v. Banks,354 Md. 59 (1999); Board ofCounty Commissioners v. 


Holbrook, 314 Md. 210 (1988); Eger v. Stone, 253 Md. 533 (1969); Snowden v. 


City ofBaltimore, 224 Md. 443 (1961). 


" The scope of review is likewise narrow with respect to the application of law 

to the facts and/or to mixed qitestions oflaw and fact. Stover v. Prince Georges 

County, 132 Md. App. 373 (2000); Caucus Distributors v. Maryland Sec. Comm'r, " 

105 Md. App. 25 (l995)~ Maryland State Police v. Lindsey, 318 Md. 325 (1990); 

Baltimore Lutheran H S. v."Employment Security Admin., 302 Md 649 (1985); 
\ 

Ramsay, Scarlett & Co. v. Comptroller, 302 Md. 825 (1985). Even wlth regard to 

matters of legal interpretation, the scope of review remains narrow. In Banks, 

supra, the Court focused on matters of legal interpretation. Judge Eldridge wrote: " 

"	"Even with regard to some legal issues, a degree ofdeference should often be 
accorded the position of the administrative agency. Thus, an administrative 
agency's interpretation and application of the statute which the agency 
administers should ordinarily be given considerable weight by reviewing 
courts, .. Furthennore, the expertise of the agency in its own field should be 
respected ... (legislative delegations of authority to administrative agencies will 
often include tile authority to make 'significant discretionary policy 
detenninations.') .... " 354 Md. at 69. (Citations omitted). 

Accordingly, where there is room for interpretation, the courts "ordinarily 

give some weight" to agency constmction of the statute. Magan v. Medical Mutual 

Liab. Ins. Co., 331 Md. 535 (1993). InMagan, Judge McAuliffe wrote: 

. "The degree of weight to be given an administrative interpretation varies 
according to a number of factors, including whether the interpretation has· 

resulted in a contested adversruy proceeding or rule-making process, whether 
the interpretation has been pubhciy established, and the consistency and 

3 



length of the administrative interpretation or practice. Comptroller v. John C. 
.. LouisCo., 285 Md. 527, 544-45 (19~9)." 

In administrative proceedings in M::uyland concerning the grant of a variance 

or special exception, the "substantial evidence" and "fairly debatable" standard is 

applicable. e.g., Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md~ 1 (1981); Turner v. Hammond, 270 Md. 

41 (1973). The "fairly. debatable" standard was defined in Eger, supra: 

"If the issue before an administrative body is 'fairly debatable,' that is, that its 
determination involved testimony from which a reasonable man could come 
to different conclusions; the Court will not substitute itsjudgment for that of . 
the administrative body, ... even if the administrative body canie to a 
conclusion \yhich [the Court] probably would nothave reached on the 
evidence. " . 

See also Germenko v. County Board'ofAppeals ofBaltimore County, 257 


Md. 706 (1970). Accord, Ginn v. Farley, 43 Md. App. 229 (1979); Board of 


County Comm 'rsfor Prince Georges County v. Meltier, 239 Md. 144 (1965). 


In Prince Georges County v. Meininger, 264 Md. 1148, 152 (1972), it was 

held that the "substantial evidence" requirement in a case of denial was satisfied by 

little more than a "scintilla ofevidence" because the burden ofproof is on the 

appellant. The zoning agency' s decisiOIi should be affirmed unless there is "no 

evidence at aIr to support the decision. Rockville Fuel & Feed Co. v. Board of 

Appeals, 257 Md. 183,193(1970). These and other cases indicate that an 

administr~tive appellant has a very heavY burden to demonstrate as arbitrary an 

agency finding that the applicant did, or, especially, did not, sufficiently prove his 
. . 

case. In Pollard's Towing v. Berman's Towing, 137 Md. App: 277 (2001), Judge 

. Moylan· discussed the function of the reviewing court when an agency iSlsimply not 

persuaded by the petitioner. He wrote: 
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"In this case, all that was required was that the Board be not persuaded that 
there WqS a need fcir additional towing service. To the extent that its finding 
was weightier than that, the incremental weight was surplusage. Far less is 
required to support a merely negative instance of non-persuasion than is, 
required to support an affrrmative instance of actually being persuaded of 
something." 137 Md. App. at 289. 

JudgeMoylan also quoted Starkev. Starke, 134 Md. App. 663 (2000), at 1?7, 

Md. App. 290: 

"[I]t is far easier to sustain as not clearly erroneous the decisional 
, phenomenon of not being persuaded than it is to sustain the very different 

decisional phenomenon of being persuaded ... Mere non-persua~ions ... require 
nothing but a state ofhonest doubt. It is virtually, albeit perhaps not totally, 
impossible to find reversible error in that regard." 

DISCUSSION 

The Court,has had an opportunity to review and consider the transcript of the 

CBAhearing of December 3, 2003, the exhibits in evidence before it, the minutes of 

the public deliberation, and its Opinion ofMarch 8, 2004. The Court has also 

carefully considered the thorough memoranda filed by the Petitioner and 

Respondent, and the oral arguments of counsel presented at the hearing 011 August 

11. The CBA's Opinion accurately su:mmarizes the evidence before it~ and the Court 
, 

will not reiterate it here. It appears to the Court that substantial evidence exists in 

the record which could support the granting of the free-standing sign variance, had 

the CBA decided to do so. It, of course, did not. 

Before discussing the propriety of failure to grant that variance, however, the 

Court believes it appropriate to deal with Petitioner's argument that its third 

request, to retain the three wall-mounted illuminated signs presently being 
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displayed, was unnecessary and should not have been part of its Petition. ' 

Respondent argUes, ;first, that Petitioner is estopped from taking this position once 

. having requested this variance and pled the need for it, and, second, that BCZR 
'. . 

Section 450.4.5.(g) controls and limits a vehicle dealership to one sign only; thus if 

a free-standing sign is erected, no other signs of any category are permitted that 

dealership. 

As to Respondent's first argument, the Court is not persuaded that estoppel 

by pleading bars Petitioner from 'seeking to correct what it perceives to be a legal 

errOL Clearly, it did not bar the Court ofAppeals from remanding to the CBA the· 

variance requested by Baltimore Gas & Electric Company in Friends ofthe Ridge v. 

BG&E, 352 Md. 645 (1999), having found it legally mmecessary, with instructions 

to vacate the nLlings thereupon. In the case sub judice, Petitioner obtained new 

. counsel after the matter was decided by the CBA, who, on review of the BCZR, 

concluded that the third request for variance was legally Ulmecessary. Underthe 

circumstances, Petitioner should not be barred from seeking to correct an apparent 

misunderstanding of the requirements of the BCZR by his engineer or trial counsel. 

As to Respondent's second argument that Section 4.50.4.5.(g) of the BCZR 

controls the wall-mounted signs, this Court reluctantly agrees .. The plauilanguage 

of the ordinance and its included table seem to indicate that the provision litnitihg 

automobile dealerships to one sign for each franchise, refers solely to free-standing 

enterprise signs. Section 450.4.5.(a) permits in the B.M. andcertain other zones up 

to three wall-mounted enterprise signs, with no more than two on a facade, with a 

Use Permit only. Section 450A.S.(a) dies not appear in any way limited or 

controlled by Section 450.4.5.(g). However, a separateprovision of the ordinance, 

BCZR Section 450A.F., although not a model oflegislative clarity or logic, appears 
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to make the limitation of one sign per franchise set fort~ in column VI of 

450.4.5.(g), and the Additional Limitations of Column IX thereof, override all other 

Sections, including 450A.5.(a). Section 450A.F explains column VI: 

F. 	 Maximum No.lPremises, (VI): The entries in this column establish the 
maximum number of separate signs in a given class, [here the 
"Enterprise" class] or the formula for determining the maximum 
number, which may be displayed on a single premises. Unless 
otherwise proyided, the maximum number of signs applies to any 
combination of signs included in each separate lettered paragraph 
under Column II.... . 

Column IX of 450A.5.(g) reads: 

A new motor vehicle dealership may display one sign not to exceed 50 
square feet. 

Section 450A.1 explains Column IX: 

L 	 Additional Limitations (IX): The entries in this column indicate 
additional limitations or identify cross-references to applicable sign 
provisions elsewhere in Section 450. 

Accordingly, the BCZRseem to provide that, should an automobile 

dealership choose to erect a free-standing enterprise sign on its premises, it can 

display 110' other enterprise signs of any type, even one which would identify its 

franchise brand or dealership name upon the building itself. In the case sub judice, 
. 	 ' 

if Petitioner is permitted a sign such as that which it has erected, which displays 

only the franchise brand and its logo, it cannot continue to display its own trade 

name) Herit~ge Honda, upon the structure of the building, but must function for all 

intents and purposes anonymously, ,as an unidentified Hondll dealership. If this 

interpretation is what the Baltimore County Council intended, then most County 
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. . 

automobile dealerships are probably in violation of Section 450, and potentiallyface 

prosecution accordingly. If this is not the Council's intent, the BCZR should be 

redrafted and clarified. 

With respect to the issue ofPetitioner's first requested variance, forthe free­

standing sign to exceed permitted height and face area, the CBA was, quite simply, . 

not persuaded from the evidence that the Petitioner's property is uniqile, or that such 

uniqueness, if fOl,md to exist, creates practical difficulty. The grant of a variance is a 

two-step process, with the first step being concerned only with whether the site is 

uniqile. Judge Cathell, then a member of the Court of Special Appeals, wrote for 

that Court in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App.691 (1995): 

"We conclude that the law in Maryland and in Baltimore Cmmty under its 
charter and ordinance remains as it has always been a property's peculiar 
characteristic or unusual circumstances relating only and uniquely to that 
property must exist in conjunction with the ordinances's more severe impact 
on the specific property because of the property's uniqueness, before any 
consideration will be given to whether practical difficulty or unnecessary 
hardship exists ... " 

Here, although there is, as previolisly noted, substantial evidence in the record 

on the issue of uniqueness, that evidence failed to persuade the CBA.. This Court 

cannot substitute its judgment for that of the CBA even if that evidence would be 

persuasive to the Court. In tlns scenario, the Petitioner's burden is nearly, ifnot' 

totally insurmountable, as discussed by Judge Moylan in Pollard's Towing, supra. 

TIle CBA cmmot be found to have erred because it rejected, did not believe, or was 

ullpersuaded by the evidence before it. 'Accordingly, the essentiallynchpin of the . 

structure supporting the grant of the variance sought, does not exist, and the request 

must fail. 
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The denial by the·CBA of the variances requested by Petitioner inust be, and 

it is hereby, AFFIRMED, and it is SO ORDERED, this /b bay ofAugust, 2004 .. 

I 

Christian M. Kahl, Judge 

. cc: 	 Carole S. Demilio, Esquire· 
John H. Zink:, III,.Esquire 
Kathleen C. Bianco, Adririnistrator, CBA 
Chairman, Baltimore County Council 
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Road. As shown on Page 2 of the site plan, the Petitioners presently maintain two signs on Lot 1 

and wishes to install a freestanding sign on Lot 2. It was indicated that this sign is necessary to 

identify the site from traffic on North Point Road. Obviously, the signs on Merritt Boulevard are 

not visible from North Point Road. 

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations 

would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 

(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following: 

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render 
conformance unnecessarily burdensome; 

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the 
applicant as well as other property owners in the district or whether a 
lesser relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient relief; 
and, 

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare secured. 

Anderson v. Bd. ofAppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974). 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical 

difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been established 

that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which is the subject 

of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict 

the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the 

relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general welfare, and meets 

the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement. posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition 

held. and for the reasons given above, the variance requested should be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this "UJv"'" day of August, 1999 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of an 

amendment to the previously approved site plan in Case No. 97-445-A, in accordance with 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

450A.5.g of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit three (3) freestanding 

signs totaling 207.75 sq.ft. in lieu of the one sign of 50 sq.ft. total permitted, and to permit a sign 

height of 36 feet, 4 inches, in lieu of the maximum allowed 25 feet for one sign, only, in 

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following 

restriction: 

1) 	 The Petitioners may apply for their sign permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro­
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from 
the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is 
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 

LES:bjs for Baltimore County 

~-------<----------'-----
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PetitifJn for Special4lIearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

901 Merritt Blvd., 561' South of North 
for the property loea.ted at Point Blvd.l1123 Old North Point Road 

whieh is presently zoned ~B~M=-_____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits & Development Management. The undersigned, legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 

Cou,nty, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 


To amend the Site Plan approved in Case No. 97-445-A 


Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception. advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/Vlle do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s); 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

State Zip Code Signature 

901 Merritt Boulevard 
Address 

Baltimore 
City 

MD 
State 

41 0-285-0200 
Telephone No. 

21222 
Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Timmy F. Ruppersberger, Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP 
Name 

(410) 494-6200 210 Allegheny Ave (410) 494-6200 
Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

MD 	 21204 Towson MD 21204 
City State Zip Code 

By: 
Sign 

Vena 
Company 

210 Allegheny Ave 
Address 

Towson 
City State Zip Code 

Ie) 
,Z 
.:J 

OFFICE USE ONLY"ii: 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 

Reviewed By 	 Dote· 



Petit~n for Varian~e 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 901 Merritt Blvd., 561' South of North Point 

Blvd.!1123 Old NortbPoint Road 


This Petition shall which 'is presently zoned 
 BM 
be filed with the 

Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 

made a part hereof. hereby petiti~n for a Variance from Section(s) 


Variance of Section 450.4.5g to permit three freestanding signs totalling 207.75 sf. in lieu of the permitted one sign of 50 sf; and to permit a sign 
height of 36 ft. 4 in. (one sign only) in lieu of the 25 ft. permitted. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County. for the following reasons: (indicate 

hardship or practical difficulty) 


to be determined at hearing 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we. agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 	 Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

::;J Address 	 Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 	 Signature 

Attorney for Petitioner: 	 901 Merritt Boulevard 410-285-0200 

Address Telephone No. 


Timmy F. Ruppersberger Baltimore MD . 21222 

. Name - e or Print City State Zip Code 


Representative to be Contacted: 

Ven • Baetjer and Howard, LLP 	 Timmy F. Ruppersberger, Venable, Baetjer and Howard. LLP 
Name~ompany I 

""$0 I 
~O AI!egh~ny Ave (410) 494-6200 	 . 210 Allegheny Ave (410) 494-6200 I 

Telephone No. Address 	 Telephone No. llddrets f 

(r,rowsQn MD 21204 Towson MD 21204 


y State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

lE?it I 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 
Ill: 
W Reviewed By 	 Dateo (!) 

IlBErt&/lQK98
[9lD..Q..CS If.'sriO 1/#84886 v I 

Cgnk 

--. 
::r-J;i'-g"':n~~--\j!:w=....t'~~v----------

http:450.4.5g






ENGINEERS 

ARCHITECTS 

SURVEYORS 

MARYLAND 

BELAIR 

COLUMBIA 

VIRGINIA 

MANASSAS 

WARRENTON 

FREDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

901 MERRITT BLVD 


12TH ELECTION DISTRICT 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD 21222 


Beginning for the same at a point where the east right of way line of Merritt 
Boulevard: 

1) A line curving toward the right having a radius of 1849.86 for a distance of 
736.56 feet (the chord of said arc bearing north r 25' 20" East 731.70 feet) 

2) North 39' 04' 20' East 210.29 feet 

3) South 140 53' 38" East 1075.25 feet 

4) North 730 22' 40" West 525.25 feet to the point of beginning thereof 

. Containing 6.865 acres of land, more or less 

4f SI?, 

qf·512·gJ~A
P.o. Box 727. 5 South Main Street. Bel Air. Maryland 21014-0727 

Phone: 410-879-2090 • 410-838-7900' Fax: 410-893-1243 • Toll Free Outside MD: 888-879-8599 

Website: www.fredward.com 


http:www.fredward.com


ENGINEERS 

ARCHITECTS 

SURVEYORS 

MARYLAND 

BELAIR 

COLUMBIA 

VIRGINIA 

MANASSAS 

WARRENTON 

FREDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

1123 OLD NORTH POINT RD 


12TH ELECTION DISTRICT, 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Beginning for the same at a point on the southwestern right of way line of Old 
North Point Road: 

1) South 49° 23' 41" East 284.17 feet 

2) South 38° 26' 20" West 615.92 feet 

3) South 34 0 44' 20" West 170.97 feet to a point on the northeastern right of 
way line of a transmission line right of way 

4) North 14° 25' 57" West 506.98 feet 

5) North 75° 15' 35" East 182.52 feet 

6) North 38° 24' 31" East 345.15 feet to the point of beginning 

Containing 4.7135 acres of land, more or less. 

ztI91­

Qq·SI2"SP/4A
P.o. Box 727. 5 South Main Street. Bel Air. Maryland 21014-0727 

Phone: 410-879-2090·410-838-7900· Fax: 410-893-1243· Toll Free Outside MD: 888-879-8599 

Website: www.fredward.com 


http:www.fredward.com


•• 
Case No. 99-512-SPHA SPH -To approve amendment to previously approved site plan in 97-445-A; V AR -to permit 

3 freestanding signs totalling 207.75 sq ilo one sign of 50 sf total permitted; to pennit sign· 
height of 36'4" ilo m'aximum allowed 25' for one sign only. 

GEORGE R. NORRIS, INC. 
8/20/99 -Z.e's decision in which Petition for Special Hearing was GRANTED; Petition for 
Variance relief GRANTED. 

2/0712000 - Notice of Assigrunent for hearing scheduled for Tuesday, 
April II, 2000 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following: 

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's 
Counsel forBaltimore Co 

Carole S. Demilio, Deputy 
People's Counsel 

Timmy F. Ruppersberger, Esquire 
and Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 

. David N. Cook, Vice President 
George R. Norris, Inc. 
Tim Whittie, P.E. 
Pat Keller, Director !Planning 
La\\>Tence E. Schnlldt /Z.c. 
Arnold Jablon, Director !PDM 
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attomey 

3/1O/00-Request for postponement filed by Timmy Ruppersberger attempting to resolve issues; PMZ does not object to this request 
being grarited. To be postponed and notice to be sent. " 

3/15/00 -Notice of Postponement sent to parties; above request granted; matter to be reassigned for hearing only upon request of either 
party. 

11118/05 - Joint Motion to Remand filed by C. Demilio on behalf of People's Counsel and R. Hoffman and David Karceski, Esquire on 
behalf of Petitioner; to be remanded to Zoning Commissioner for revised petition and site plan; hearing and amended order. 
Proposed Order submitted with Joint Motion. Prepared for signature. Iwith Case No. OS-447-SPHA. 



--	 ,

OIouut~ ~onrb of l\ppcnls of ~n1timort OIouuty 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

March IS, 2000 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT 

CASE #: 99-512-SPHA 	 IN THE MATTER OF: GEORGE R. NORRIS, INC., Legal 
Owner /Petitioner 901 Merritt Boulevard and 
1124 Old North Point Road 15th E; 7th C 

(8/20/99 -Decision of the Z.C. in which Petition 
for Special Hearing was GRANTED; Petition for 
Variance relief GRANTED.) 

which was assigned to be heard on 4/11/00 has been POSTPONED at the request 
of Counsel for Petitioner, without objection by Appellant, the Office of 
People's Counsel; to be reset for hearinag upon request of either party. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board· s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix 
C, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient 
reasons; said requests must be in writing and in compliance with 
Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance 
with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at 
least one week prior to hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

cc: Appellant : Peter Max Zimmerman, People's 
Counsel for Baltimore Co 

Carole 	S. Demilio, Deputy 
People's Counsel . 

Counsel for Petitioner Timmy F. Ruppersberger, Esquire 
and Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 

Petitioner David N. Cook, Vice President 
George R. Norris, Inc. 

Tim Whittie, P.E. 

Pat Keller, Director /Planning 
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C. 
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM 
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



Counsel for 

e 

llIounfu 1Joarh of J\pptals of ~a1timott llIounfy 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182. 

Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

February 7, 2000
\ 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #:99-512-SPH~ IN THE MATTER OF: GEORGE R. NORRIS, INC. , Legal 
OWner /Petitioner 901 Merritt Boulevard and 
1124 Old North Point Road 15th Ei 7th C 

(8/20/99 -Decision of the Z.C. in which Petition 
for Special Hearing was GRANTED; Petition for 
~ariance relief GRANTED.) 

APRIL 11 	 2000 at 10:00 a.m.ASSIGNED FOR: 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evi ntiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retain' 9 an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix 
c, Baltimore county Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponement will be granted without sufficient 
reasons; said requests must in writing and in compliance with 
Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hear'ng date unless in full compliance 
with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disJ;ir y requiring special accommodations, please 
contact this offi t least one wee prior to hearing.date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

cc: 	 : peter~~ax Zimmerman, People's 

Coun el for Baltimore Co 


Carole 	S. De ilio,Deputy 
peOPI~\S Counsel 

Timothy F. ~'uppersberger, Esquire 
and Robert A. Hof~man, Esquire 

Petitioner David N. cook," Vice President 
George R. Norris, Inc. 

Tim Whittie, P.E. 

Pat Keller, Director /Planning 
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Z.C. 
Arnold 	Jablon, Director /PDM 
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney 

~ Printed with Soybean Ink 
'\:]0 on Recycled Paper 



Development Processing 
Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Pennits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 De'velopment Managemelit 
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us 

September 28, 1999 

Timmy F-. Ruppersberger, Esq. 
Robert Hoffman, Esq.' 
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing, Case No. 99-512-SPHA 
George R. Norris, Inc., Legal Owner, 7th Election District 

Dear 	Mr. Ruppersberger: 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was 
filed in this office on September 10, 1999 by People's Counsel. All 
materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County 
Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you have any .qQestions concerning this matter, please do not 
hesitate to call 410-887-3180. 

Sincerely, 

Director (") 
,to 	 0 
(Q ~ 
(I)- -{AJ:ggs rq -< 

G;)c: George R. Norris, Inc. 	 " o
David Cook 

Tim Whittie 
 '5:
People's Counsel 	 ­-

~4". Census 2000 ~~ For You, For Baltimore County ~~ Census 2000 ~ 

Printed wilh Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 
on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
mailto:pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us


taltimore County, Marylanl' 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse' 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


(410) 887·2188 

CAROLE S. DEMILIOPETER 	 MAX ZIMMERMAN September 10, 1999 
Deputy People's Counsel People's Counsel 

Arnold Jablon, Director 

Department ofPermits and 


Development Management 

111 W Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, MD 21204 

Hand-delivered 


Re: 	 PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
901 Menitt Boulevard & 1123 Old North Point Road, 
FlS Menitt Blvd, 700' S ofcA Old North Pt Rd, 
15thElection Dist., 7th Councilmanic 
George R. Norris, Inc., Petitioner 
Case No.: 99-512-SPHA 

DearMr. Jablon: 

Please enter an appeal ofthe People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of 
Appeals from the Finding ofFact and Conclusions ofLaw dated August 20, 1999 ofthe Baltimore County 
Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled ~. 

Please forward copies ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

Very truly yours, 

~~t~ 
Peter Max Zimmerman>.. -:-~ '{;>.~~:Y~~.~f~-"-·--l 

~-'. _. 	 4 People's Counsel for Baltiinore County 
:\ ~ 
, 
I 
\ 

.. .I" 
Carole S. Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZlCSD/caf 

cc: Tmuny F. Ruppersberger, Esq., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Averue, Towson, MD 
21204, Attorney for Petitioners 
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?E~1TI0N FOR VARI~~CE .,. BEFGP.E THE 
:=/S l1erri tt Boulevard, 650 I ~¥I 
,:,f the ell of North Point Road DEPUTY ZONING COMHISSIONER 
~901 Merritt Boulevard) 
l~th Election District OF BALTIlfORE COUNTY 
7th CO'..lncilmanic District 

'" Case No. 97-445-A 
George R. Norris, Inc. 
Petitioner 

'" '" 
FI~IDINGS OF FAC~ ~~ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning C~ssioner for 

cwnsideration of a Petition for Variance for that property known as 901 

HE:rritt Boulevard, located in the vicinity of North Point Road in D'.lndaL'.{. 

The Petition was filed by the owner of the property, George R. Norris, Inc. 

by David N. Cook, Vice President, through their attorney, Timmy F. Ruppers­

berger, Esquire. The Petitioner seeks relief from Sections 413.2.F and 

·113.:.i.D ·)f the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 

the replacement of an existing sign with a sign of 138.75 sq.ft. in lieu 

of the maximum permitted 100 sq.ft., and to permit a height for said sign 

of 36 feet, 4 inches, in lieu of the maximum permitted 25 feet. The 

subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the 

~ite plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Peti­

tioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were David 

Cook, Vice President, Tim Whittie, Professional Engineer with Frederick 

Ward Associates, Inc., who prepared the site plan for this property, and 

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire and Timmy F. Ruppersberger, Esquire, attorneys 

for the Petitioner. There were no Protestants or other interested persons 

present. 



Development Processing 
Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Permits and, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Development Management 	 Towson, Maryland 21204 

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md. us 

July 12, 1999 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 99-512-SPHA 
901 Merritt Boulevard & 1123 Old North Point Road 
ElS Merritt Boulevard, 700' S of centerline Old North Point Road 
12th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: George R. Norris, Inc. 

Special Hearing to amend the site plan approved in case 97 -445-A. Variance to permit 
3 free-standing signs totaling 207.75 square feet in lieu of the permitted 1 sign of 50 
square feet and to permit a sign height of 36 feet, 4 inches in lieu of the 25 feet 
permitted. 

HEARING: Thursday, August 5, 1999 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office 
Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue ' 

.a~--, 

Arnold Jablon--~ :5Gf 
Director 

c: Timmy F. Ruppersberger,' Esquire 
George R. Norris, Inc . 

. NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BVAN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY JULY 21,1999. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

()~ .' Printed with Soybean Ink 
'00' on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
mailto:pdmlandacq@co.ba.md


•• • 
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
901 Merritt Boulevard & 1123 Old North Point Road, 
EIS Merritt Blvd, 700' S ofcll Old North Pt Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
12th Election District, 7th Councilmanic 

FOR 
Legal Owner: George R Norris, Inc. 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 

. Case No. 99-512-A * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be 

sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order. . 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore CoUD!Y 

~S-,~~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1.5!fjofJuly, 1999 a copy of the foregoing Entry of 

Appearance was mailed to Timmy F. Ruppersberger, Esq., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, 

P.O. Box 5517, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioners. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY .e'rTTZ'EN-siGN-IN SHEET 

ADDRESS 

.~\O hl[~hvry k ~?ffiJ 

,,.JoR f7eado(Nco..tt Lane· . 

Q.. \a ~\\~b~'i A..rs., ,cl.l~0L! 
.' 7/z5 KtverittJotl'Dr. CD/VMb", ,UlJ7ZlOf<. 
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Development Processing 

Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Pennits and "Ill West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 DevelopmenfManag.emerit 
pomlandacq@co.ba.ind.us 

July 30, 1999 

Timmy F. Ruppersberger, Esquire 
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Ruppersberger: 

RE: Case Number 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM), on 
June 17,1999. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) , which consists of representatives from 
several Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were 
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of 
the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning 
commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with 
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on the case. All 

'comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these comments, 
please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 0 

lit. U ~~: ,0­

~\ ,"~," 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Supervisor 
Zoning Review 

WCRscj 

Enclosures 

C: George R. Norris, Inc. 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

n~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
DO' on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
mailto:pomlandacq@co.ba.ind.us


700 East Joppa Road Baltimore County 
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 

Fire Department 410-887-4500 
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Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 
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on Recycled Paper 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 	 Date: July 12, 1999 
Department of Permits 
and Development Management 

FROM: 	Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III, Director 
Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions 

The Office ofPlanning has no comment on the following petition(s): 
Item No(s): 507, 510, 511, 512, 513, 515, 518, 521, 522, and 523 

If there should be any questions.or this office can provide additional information; please 
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Section Chief: ?fr:- -IV:;;:SS--=-­

AFKlJL 

C:\JEFF _L\507.doc 

http:questions.or
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B AL TIM 0 R KC 0 U N"T Y, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 
.c, __ •• ,_ • _~T_" ,_,_~",."~.",,, 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: July 13,1999 

Department of Permits & Development 


. Management 


FROM: 	 () "O:lbert W. Bowling, Supervisor 

~~reau of Development Plans Review 


SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

for July 12, 1999 

Item Nos. 501, 502, 503, ~~~ 505, 

507, 508, 509, 510~ 511,~ 513, 

514, 516, 51e, 519, 520, 521, 522, 

523, 524, 


and 

Case Number :99-477-SPHA 

Windsor Commons 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 

zoning items, and we have no comments. 


RWB:jrb 

.cc: File 

\ 

ZAC07129.NOC 

\ 
'." 
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"INTER-OFFICE. CORRESPONDENCE3"':'~!'".-..; ,', .. ,,~-
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TO: Arnold Jablon, Director' Date: July 12, 1999 

Department ofPermits 


. . and Development Management 


. FROM: .. 	 ArnoldF. 'Pat' Keller, ill, Director 

Office ofPlanning 


.. SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions· 

. . 	 .', . 

The Office ofPlanning has no conunent on the following petition(s): 
Item No(s): 507, 5J~, 511,~ 513,515,518,521,522, and 52'3 .. 

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please 
conta~t Jeffrey Long in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. . 

. sectionChief:?fy 4~/'7-y -- ­
/ 

AF'KJJL 

. C;\JEFF _L\507,doc 
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" . . : NOTICE OF lONINGHEimiNG . 
- The Zoning Commissioner of Banimore County, by aUlho~ty of 
the Zomng .Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will hold a 
public hearing In Towson Mar/land on. the property idenlffied 
herein as follows: •• . . , 

i ' 

Case: #99-512'SPHA' .:1 . 
, 901 Merritt Boulevard & 11230ld North Paint Road " 
.EJS Mimiti Boulevard, 700' Sof centerline,Old North Point Road 
12th Election District " 7th. Councilmanic District', '. , 
Legal O~ner(s): .'George R Norris, Inc.. .," '.' ; 

SpecIal Hearing: to amend the Site plan:approved in cas~ ; 
97-445-A Variance: to permit 3 frea'standing signs totaling , 
207.75 squa.re feel in lieu of the, permitted 1sign of 50 square feel ',I 
and to permit asign height of 36 feet. 4 inches in lieu of the 25 feet . ' 
permitted.. , ' . , .? '.' 

Hearing: Thursday, August ~, 1999 at 10:00 I.m:.in Room " . 

.106, County Offlce·Bldg., 111 West'Chesapeake Avenue . . .,;


LAWRENCE£. SCHMIDT '. ..' ,'. . 

Zoning Commissioner· for Baltimore CountY:··, -.\ 


: NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible: for'special ac' . i 

commodations Please Contact the Zoning Commissioner's Of1ice " 


, at.( 410) 887-4386. . .. .'i 
(2) For inform~tion concerning the File andlor Hearing, Contact -, : 

the Zonlng.Revlew Ott!ce at (410t887'3391. "', \ 
JT7!609Ju~ 20 ' .0326982.

'------- --.~~--

.'
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

TOWSON. MD.• ----'-7-++~=0..=t_1-. 19~. 
TIiIS IS ro CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisement was 

published in TIiE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published 

in Towson, Baltimore County. Md.• once.in each ofi ~uccessive 

weeks, the first publication appearing on "] ko I 19~. 

THE DEFFERSONIAN. 

Sl;Jt1~~ 
LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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